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Resale Market

MLS® Sales will Gradually Slow

After posting record sales for seven
consecutive years, the local resale
market is expected to gradually slow
this year and next. In view of that,
our forecast calls for MLS® sales to
retreat 8.0 per cent to 3,250 units
in 2007 and 6.0 per cent to 3,050 in
2008. With most new home sales
now going through MLS®, the
continued downward trend in
housing starts is expected to
negatively impact total MLS® sales
over the forecast period. Last year’s
surge in active listings provided
more choice in the existing home
market and drew buyers away from
the higher-priced new home
construction market. The growing
new versus existing “price gap” is
causing more first-time buyers to
choose existing over new, but rising
housing related costs will dampen
overall resale activity relative to
recent levels. However, stable
mortgage rates and minimal price
growth will still result in fairly solid
levels of MLS® sales throughout
2007 and 2008.

Resale Market Remains
Classified as Buyers

Following three years (late 2002 to
mid 2005) of sellers market
conditions in the St. John’s region,
the resale market became balanced
in 2005, but only remained as such
for less than a year, as strong sales
activity was offset by a steady climb
in active listings. In fact, 2006’s surge
in active listings drove the sales-to-
active listings ratio down to its
lowest level since 1999. As a result,

the St. John’s resale market became
classified as buyers in May of 2006
and remains so today. With the
market consistently over-supplied,
home buyers have enjoyed a much
broader choice of inventory than in
years past. As buyers conditions
prevail, the average time on market
continues to increase and price
growth has been non-existent since
late 2005. With buyers increasingly
price sensitive, realtors will find it
more difficult to close deals on
properties until there is a
convergence between buyers’ and
sellers’ price expectations. In fact,
recent market analysis indicates that
this may finally be beginning to
occur. Our current forecast is for
active listings to remain high, as
some sellers attempt to capitalize on
equity gains, while others downsize
as per recent demographic trends.
Accordingly, the local resale market
is expected to remain classified as
buyers throughout the remainder
of 2007.

Minimal Price Growth due to
Buyers Market

With the market classified as buyers,
expect to see limited price growth
once again this year and next. Our
average MLS® house price is forecast
to increase nearly 3.0 per cent to
$142,250 in 2007 and 2.0 per cent
to $145,000 in 2008. Despite an
active move-up buyer segment,
declining numbers of them will
cause two-storey homes to
experience limited price growth
over the forecast period. In fact
prices have softened relative to late
2005, in particular, for homes priced
over $300,000. The rising cost of
homeownership vis-a-vis higher
mortgage carrying costs and energy
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costs will continue to create
reduced demand from first-time
home buyers. As a result, demand
for bungalows without basement
apartments will ease somewhat and
price growth will be restrained
compared to the levels experienced
in previous years. Based on our
benchmark house price survey,
expected price growth of

2.0 per cent for both two-storey
and bungalow dwellings is in line
with our average existing MLS®
house price forecast.

New Home Market

Housing Starts Activity will
Remain Flat

On-going population losses and
higher interest rates will cause
provincial housing demand to
continue to soften this year and
next. Consequently, total provincial
housing starts will retreat to 2,125
units in 2007 and to 2,050 in 2008.
Conditions within the St. John’s
metro area will remain favourable,
but not as strong as in previous
years. The overall level of residential
construction activity will remain flat,
due to historically high new home
prices, high mortgage carrying costs
and fewer in-migrants to the region.
An expected decline in overall home
buying demand will constrain
residential construction activity
within the metro region both this
year and next. Minimal price growth,
combined with higher input and
development costs, and higher
mortgage rates will result in further
gains in monthly homeownership
costs and prevent some potential
buyers from entering the new home
market. As demand eases,
competition from the large inventory



of less expensive existing homes will
also restrain total housing starts
over the forecast period. Therefore,
total housing starts are forecast at
1,300 units within the St. John’s
region in 2007 and 1,250 in 2008.

Stable Multiple Starts Activity

Multiple housing starts activity will
be relatively stable this year and
next, mainly due to higher numbers
of condominium starts, as well as an
increase in affordable housing
projects. Positive net-migration, due
to increased economic activity and
employment, and demographic
trends such as smaller household
structures and an aging population,
will support higher condo starts in
2007 and 2008. However, the
general reduction in home buying
demand will limit any growth in
semi-detached starts over the
forecast period. Much of the pent-
up demand for this product was met
in 2004 and 2005 and there is now
a retraction in semi-detached starts.
That being said, new lower-priced
semi-detached units will always
remain attractive to certain buyers,
provided that new single-detached
house prices remain relatively high
in price and/or continue to climb in
price over the forecast period. In
view of this, our multiple housing
starts forecast is 325 units in 2007
and 300 the following year.
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Rental Market

Vacancy Rate Remains Stable

Several factors will keep the vacancy
rate relatively stable throughout
2007 and 2008. The movement of
renter households to home
ownership will continue at a slower
pace, as home ownership costs rise.
Youth (agel8-24) net-migration
losses will persist and once again
have a negative impact on the
vacancy rate, as approximately

90 per cent of this age group tend
to be renter households. Demand
for basement apartments in new
single-detached homes to meet
home-buyer affordability
requirements will continue to
compete with and affect the
performance of larger rental
projects. Public sector (CMHC &
NL Housing) investment in
affordable rental housing will
increase the supply this year and
next. Accordingly, the vacancy rate
for private structures containing
three or more units is forecast to
remain at 5.0 per cent in 2007 and
4.8 per cent in 2008. Although the
vacancy rate will hold relatively
steady, expect monthly rents to
increase by |.5 per cent and

2.5 per cent this year and next year
respectively, as landlords attempt to
recover the large investment
associated with renovation to the
rental stock in recent years.

Mortgage Rates

Mortgage Rates will
Remain Low

A combination of a slowing
economy, strong Canadian dollar
vis-a-vis the U.S. dollar, and
moderate inflation will help keep
Canadian interest and mortgage
rates low over the remainder of this
year and in 2008. Short-term
mortgage rates will also ease as the
prime rate nudges down over the
next twelve months while the long-
term mortgage rates will rise slightly
in line with bond rates. One, three
and five-year posted mortgage rates
are forecast to be in the 5.75-6.75,
6.00-7.00, and 6.25-7.25 per cent
ranges respectively over the rest of
this year and in 2008.
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Forecast Summary

St. John's CMA

Spring 2007

Resale Market
MLS® Sales

MLS® New Listings
MLS® Average Price ($)

Starts:
Single-Detached
Multiples

Semi-Detached

Row/Townhouse

Apartments
Starts - Total

Average Price ($):
Single-Detached

Median Price ($):
Single-Detached

New Housing Price Index (% chg.)
October Vacancy Rate (%)

Two-bedroom Average Rent (October) ($)
One-bedroom Average Rent (October) ($)

Economic Overview

Mortgage Rate (I year) (%)
Mortgage Rate (5 year) (%)
Annual Employment Level
Employment Growth (%)
Unemployment rate (%)
Net Migration

3,265
6,020
131,499

1,275
559
256

47
256
1,834

179,165

160,000

5.4

3.1
618
521

4.80
6.05
89,500
-0.8
9.0
1,648

3,211
6,793
141,167

196,437

170,000

5.6

4.5
634
539

5.80
6.30
90,300
0.9

8.9
415

3,537
7,292
139,542

202,698

175,812

3.7

5.1
635
542

6.30
6.45
93,400
34

8.1
107

2007f

3,250
7,365
142,250

975
325
125
25
175
1,300

212,800

184,600

3.0

5.0
645
550

6.40
6.63
95,000
1.7

8.0
300

% chg

-8.1
1.0
1.9

-1.0
12.1
20.2
42
8.0
2.0

nfa

-0.1
1.6
1.5

0.10
0.18
1.7
n/a
n/a
180.4

2008f

3,050
6,260
145,000

New Home Market

950
300
125
25
175
1,250

219,200

190,140

3.0

Rental Market

4.8
660
565

6.29
6.80
97,000
2.1
8.0
350

% chg

-6.2
-15.0
1.9

3.0

3.0

MLS® is aregistered trademark of the Canadian Real Estate Association (CREA).

Source: CMHC (Starts and Completions Survey, Market Absorption Survey), adapted from Statistics Canada (CANSIM), CREA, Statistics Canada (CANSIM)
NOTE: Rental universe =Privately initiated rental apartment structures of three units and over
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CMHC—HOME TO CANADIANS

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation (CMHC) has been Canada’s national housing agency for more than 60 years.

Together with other housing stakeholders, we help ensure that Canada maintains one of the best housing systems in the world.
We are committed to helping Canadians access a wide choice of quality, affordable homes, while making vibrant, healthy
communities and cities a reality across the country.

For more information, visit our website at http://www.cmhc.ca/

You can also reach us by phone at 1-800-668-2642 or by fax at 1-800-245-9274.
Outside Canada call 613-748-2003 or fax to 613-748-201 6.

Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation supports the Government of Canada policy on access to information for people
with disabilities. If you wish to obtain this publication in alternative formats, call 1-800-668-2642.

The Market Analysis Centre’s (MAC) electronic suite of national standardized products is now available for free on CMHC’s
website.You can now view, print, download or subscribe to future editions and get market information e-mailed automatically
to you the same day it is released. It’s quick and convenient! Go to http://www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation

For more information on MAC and the wealth of housing market information available to you, visit us today
at http://www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation

To subscribe to priced, printed editions of the national standardized product suite or regional specialty publications,
call | 800 668-2642.

©2007 Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation. All rights reserved. CMHC grants reasonable rights of use of this publica-
tion’s content solely for personal, corporate or public policy research, and educational purposes.This permission consists of
the right to use the content for general reference purposes in written analyses and in the reporting of results, conclusions,
and forecasts including the citation of limited amounts of supporting data extracted from this publication. Reasonable and
limited rights of use are also permitted in commercial publications subject to the above criteria,and CMHC’s right to request
that such use be discontinued for any reason.

Any use of the publication’s content must include the source of the information, including statistical data, acknowledged as follows:
Source: CMHC (or “Adapted from CMHC,” if appropriate), name of product, year and date of publication issue.

Other than as outlined above, the content of the publication cannot be reproduced or transmitted to any person or, if acquired
by an organization, to users outside the organization. Placing the publication, in whole or part, on a website accessible to the
public or on any website accessible to persons not directly employed by the organization is not permitted. To use the content
of any CMHC Market Analysis publication for any purpose other than the general reference purposes set out above or to
request permission to reproduce large portions of, or entire CMHC Market Analysis publications, please contact: the
Canadian Housing Information Centre (CHIC) at mailto:chic@cmhc.gc.ca; (613) 748-2367 or | 800 668-2642

For permission, please provide CHIC with the following information:
Publication’s name, year and date of issue.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, no portion of the content may be translated from English or French into any
other language without the prior written permission of Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation.

The information, analyses and opinions contained in this publication are based on various sources believed to be reliable, but
their accuracy cannot be guaranteed. The information, analyses and opinions shall not be taken as representations for which
Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation or any of its employees shall incur responsibility.
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ANALYSIS REPORTS

Subscribe Now!

Housing Market Outlook — Canada and Regional Highlights Reports
Northern Housing Outlook Report

= Spring Rental Market Survey Results

Rental Market Report — Canada and Provincial Highlights
= Rental Market Statistics

" Renovation and Home Purchase Report
= Coverage of additional centres:

- Abbotsford - Barrie
- Kingston - Guelph
- Peterborough - Brantford

Find out More!

www.cmhc.ca/housingmarketinformation
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